
- 1 - 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 6TH NOVEMBER 2012 
AT 3.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Ms. M. T. Buxton and 
S. P. Shannon 
 
S. J. Dudley (Substitute Member) 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
4. Application for a Premises Licence in respect of One Stop Stores Limited, 1A 

Drakes Cross Parade, Wythall, Bromsgrove, B47 5HD (Pages 5 - 60) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th October 2012 



- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

Ø You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

Ø You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

Ø You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

Ø An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

Ø A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

Ø You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

Ø Meeting Agendas 
Ø Meeting Minutes 
Ø The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                           - 1 -                             Revised 22nd October 2012

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

HEARING PROCEDURE

1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  

2. The Chairman will ask all parties to the proceedings to introduce 
themselves.

3. The Chairman will inform those present that the meeting is being 
recorded.

4. In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chairman will 
 remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal 
 representative at his/her own expense. 

5. The Licensing Officer will present the report. 

6. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Licensing Officer. 

7. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 
 representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
 The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to 
 present their case. 

8. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and other 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 

9. The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present 
their representations. New representations must not be raised. 
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes 
to present their case(s).  If two or more Responsible Authorities 
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided 
between them. 

10. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to 
 the Responsible Authorities. 

11. All other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their 
representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  
New representations must not be raised.  A maximum of 10 
minutes will be allowed for the Parties to present their case(s).  If 
two or more Parties wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 
minutes will be divided between them. 

Appendix

Page 1



                                                           - 2 -                             Revised 22nd October 2012

12. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and the 
 applicant / applicant’s representative to put any relevant 
 questions to the other Parties. 

13. The other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to sum up.  A 
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 

14. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A 
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 

15. The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum 
up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 

16. The Chairman will ask the Council’s Legal Advisor if there is any 
legal advice to be given.  

17. At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee, 
the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer will 
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can 
reach its decision in private. 

18. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will 
return and the meeting will reconvene.  The Sub-Committee’s 
decision, together with the reasons for the decision, will be 
announced by the Chairman. 

19. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 
Applicant and those parties who made representations. 

Page 2



                                                           - 3 -                             Revised 22nd October 2012

Please Note:

1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 
be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 
Licensing Act 2003, namely: 
! the prevention of crime and disorder; 
! public safety; 
! the prevention of public nuisance; and 
! the protection of children from harm;
!

 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 
and

 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 
other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 
the position of any party. 

5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 
parties present. 

6. In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days. 

7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

8. All meetings are recorded.  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing  
Sub-Committee  6th November 2012 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISE LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 
 Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  No 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
Wards Affected Drakes Cross & Walkers Heath  
 Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
  

1.1  To consider an application for a Premise licence made by One Stop 
Stores Ltd to sell alcohol off the premise at One Stop, 1A Drakes Cross 
Parade, Wythall, Bromsgrove, B47 5HD. This application is brought 
before the Licensing Sub-Committee following receipt of relevant 
objections. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE 

   

whether or not, having regard to the licensing objectives, the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the applicant’s 
proposed Operating Schedule and relevant representations made 
by responsible authorities; 
 
1) To grant or refuse the application, as shown in the application       

 form attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

2) If the Licensing Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application; 

  

  a)   to attach relevant Mandatory Conditions; and  
  

b) to consider, with due regard to the statutory licensing 
objectives and the relevant representation received, 
whether to attach any appropriate conditions. 

 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Statutory Fee of £190.00 has been paid, and the application has 

been duly advertised in accordance to the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing  
Sub-Committee  6th November 2012 
 

 Legal Implications 
   

3.2 The Sub-Committee should have regard to any National Guidance set 
down under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Bromsgrove District 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

  

3.3  The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view 
to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of Children from Harm.  

  

3.4 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations 
made and the evidence it hears.  

  

3.5 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it 
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

  

  (a) Grant the application as asked 
 (b) Modify or impose conditions on the licence, by altering or omitting 

 or adding to them.  
  (c) Reject the application. 
  

3.6 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the 
conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order 
to promote the licensing objectives.  

  

3.7  The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates human rights under the 
European Convention into English law. Article 6 provides that, in the 
determination of a person’s civil rights, everyone is entitled to a fair and 
public hearing.  In this respect, third parties whose property rights may 
be adversely affected and, of course, applicants themselves, should be 
allowed to address the Sub-Committee. 

 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.8 An application for a new Premises Licence for One Stop, 1A Drakes 

Cross Parade, Wythall, Bromsgrove B47 5HD, made by One Stop 
Stores Ltd was received by Bromsgrove District Council on the 10th 
September 2012, for the: 

 
Sale of alcohol off the Premises: 
 

 Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 23:00 
 
 

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing  
Sub-Committee  6th November 2012 
 

3.9 The Licensing Authority has received 4 letters of representations 
objecting to the application made by One Stop Stores Ltd. Copies of 
the letters are attached as Appendix 2.   

 
3.10 The representations received relate to two of the four licensing 

objectives. 
  * The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
  * The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
3.11 No objections have been received from any of the Responsible 

Authorities  
 
3.12  A Map of the location of the premise is attached as Appendix 3 and 

an aerial view of the location is provided at Appendix 4  
 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.13 None 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 None  
 
5. APPENDICES 
 
  Appendix 1 Application Form, Plan 
  Appendix 2 Objection letters  
  Appendix 3 Map of location of premise 
           Appendix 4   Aerial view of the location. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Licensing Act 2003 
 Guidance under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sayful Alom – Licensing Officer 
E Mail: sayful.alom@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881454  
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



1

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - ONE STOP, 1a DRAKES CROSS
PARADE, WYTHALL, BIRMINGHAM B47 5HD

STATEMENT OF: Sarah Marklew

CAPACITY: Trading Law Manager (Licensing) for One Stop Stores Limited

This statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief

INTRODUCTION

I am the Trading Law Manager for Licensing for One Stop Stores Limited, which operates over
600 stores across England and Wales. My responsibilities include developing processes and
systems to deliver improved compliance standards, advising the business on legal requirements
and liaising with external agencies. I have been employed by One Stop for 4 years.

One Stop is a retail convenience business with key focus on being a store for customers in the
neighbourhood. We are not a dedicated off-licence. We sell newspapers, groceries, snacks,
drinks and household items. We also offer services for our customers’ benefit, such as Pay Point
(where you can pay your utility bills) and electronic top-up for mobile phones. Generally in our
licensed stores, circa 90% of our transactions do not include the sale of alcohol.

As a company, we take our compliance responsibilities very seriously. We have developed a
partnership with our home authority, Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council, and have developed,
with them, our policy on the management of age restricted sales and our due diligence
procedures to prevent these.

I attach as Annex A to this statement this agreed policy, which describes our management
systems and structure, age policy, training, till prompts, refusals logs, internal test purchasing
and reviews and audits.

One Stop is a member of the Retail of Alcohol Standards Group (which promotes responsible
sales of alcohol) and a number of our stores are involved in Community Alcohol Partnerships
(working with Trading Standards, Police and Local Schools). We also partner with Citizencard to
promote ‘proof of age’ cards and reduced-fee dual branded application forms for Citizencards are
available in our stores.

We are also conscious of our responsibilities
[...]

! Fire risk assessments will be undertaken.

! A regular litter pick of the stores’ external areas will be carried out.

! All staff will be trained in relation to the sale of age restricted goods.

! An age recognition scheme such as Challenge 25 will be in place.

! A system of prompts will be in place to ensure staff undertake age checks on age
restricted products.

! A register of all challenged and refused sales will be maintained.

DRAKES CROSS STORE

This store is situated on Drakes Cross Parade in Wythall. Drakes Cross Parade includes a
number of other businesses, such as florist, estate agent, fish & chip shop, Spar and
hairdressers. Car parking is available for the use of shops on the parade. I attach a photograph
of the store at Annex C of this statement.

The store at Drakes Cross has been in operation as a One Stop since September 2011, although
it does not currently sell alcohol. In addition to Pay Point and phone top-up, there is a Post Office
within the store. There is also an internal cash machine for the convenience of our customers in
the locality, and we sell a variety of groceries and household items. There are approximately 400
residential addresses in a 250 metre radius of the store.

Following the grant of landlord’s consent for the sale of alcohol at this store, we are now applying
for a Premises Licence, but we will continue to sell our convenience store range and operate the
Post Office and cash machine. The store will therefore not operate as a dedicated off-licence.

Page 46



3

The layout of the store is shown on the plan submitted with the application. As set out above, the
plan includes the position of internal and external CCTV cameras and monitors. The proposed
area for the display of alcohol within the store will be covered by these cameras and will also be
visible from the till points. Shift Managers/ Sales assistants are required to monitor the CCTV
coverage and will be trained to look out for the possibility of proxy sales of
[...]
rformance updates (in 
addition to monthly written reports), and the opportunity to discuss the further 
development of our management systems. This completes the provision of robust links 
between the Corporate Body, Head Office, and Field Operations. 
Governance Groups are provided with formal reviews by the Trading Law Team on a 
regular basis throughout the year. 

Audit

Our Internal Audit Team visits every store on an annual planned frequency and check 
key compliance areas for age restricted sales management. This information is also 
reported to the Board. 

7. Conclusion 

We hope this has provided you with useful information on our Policy and Procedures. 
Should you require any additional information or have any suggestions to support the 
continuous improvement of our management system, please do not hesitate to contact 
the Trading Law Team on 01543 363195.

Page 56



Your Role…

Wear your wrist band at all times during your shift.

Wear on either your wrist, upper arm, on a belt/belt loop 

or on your ankle. 

The wrist band can be concealed if this feels more comfortable

The Staff Safe System is for the protection of yourself, your 
colleagues and members of the public.

Please remember to Stay Safe by using Staff Safe.

Stay Safe by using Staff Safe

• For Shoplifting and Anti-Social Behaviour call for 

assistance from the Monitoring Centre by using 

the red button on the main console. 

(The Call Centre Team will speak into your store).

• For Threatening Behaviour and Robbery press the 

red button on your wrist band and / or your panic         

alarm button. 

(The Call Centre Team will listen in before taking

any action)

• Activate only when it is safe to do so. The Monitoring Centre will

respond to all activations of the Staff Safe System. All incidents are

recorded remotely for evidential purposes.

Display in a prominent position in your staff area SS1110-09

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
   
  26521770/1/L 

Annex C – Photo of Store 

 

 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Premises Licence in respect of One Stop Stores Limited, 1A Drakes Cross Parade, Wythall, Bromsgrove, B47 5HD
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 1 - Plan of the Premises
	Appendix 2 - Letters of Objection
	Appendix 3 - Map of Area
	Appendix 4 - Aerial View
	Witness Statement of Sarah Marklew
	Annex A - One Stop Ways of Working
	Annex B - One Stop Staff Safe Poster
	Annex C - Photo of store




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER 2012 AT 3.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, Ms. M. T. Buxton and S. P. Shannon 
 

 Observers:  Councillor S. J. Dudley 
  
 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. S. Alom and Mrs. P. Ross 

 
Also in attendance: Mrs. N. Smith, Squires Sanders (UK) LLP, Applicant’s 
Representative, Sarah Marklew, Trading Law Manager (Licensing), One 
Stop Stores Limited, Mr. D. Green, Chartered Surveyor, One Stop Stores 
Limited and Mr. S. Peters. 

 
 

11/12 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. Dent be appointed Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the meeting. 
 

12/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

13/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

14/12 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicant’s representative and all other 
parties present, so that they were satisfied that no person who may be in a 
position to influence the Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting room with 
the Sub-Committee when the Sub-Committee considered it’s decision at the 
conclusion of the Hearing. 
 
The Chairman invited all those present to identify themselves. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties present of the procedure to be followed 
during the Hearing. 
 

15/12 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ONE STOP 
STORES LIMITED, 1A DRAKES CROSS PARADE, WYTHALL, 
BROMSGROVE, B47 5HD  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6th November 2012 

- 2 - 

The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a premises 
licence in respect of One Stop Stores Limited, 1A Drakes Cross Parade, 
Wythall, Bromsgrove, B47 5HD.  The application was subject to a Hearing in 
light of representations received from three residents and Wythall Residents 
Association.  The basis of their representations related to: 
 
• The premises being situated within an area subject to a Designated Public 
Places Order (DPPO). 

• The increased availability of alcohol would attract more anti-social 
behaviour. 

• The trading hours applied for enabling alcohol to be purchased as early as 
6.00 a.m. and as late as 11.00 p.m. 

• Concerns in respect of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 
The Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) introduced 
the report and informed the Sub-Committee that no representations had been 
received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  The Technical Officer, WRS 
stated that an email had been received from the police confirming that the 
area was not a hot spot for crime and disorder. 
 
The case for the applicant was put forward by Mrs. N. Smith, Senior 
Associate, Squire Sanders (UK) LLP, the applicant’s representative.  She 
informed the Sub-Committee that the store had been trading since September 
2011 from 6.00 a.m. to 11.00 p.m.  The application therefore reflected the 
current opening hours of the store.  The store was a retail convenience store 
and post office and would not be a dedicated off licence.  Mrs. Smith further 
reiterated as stated by the Technical Officer, WRS that no representations had 
been received from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
In response to the representations raised with regard to anti-social behaviour, 
Mrs. Smith informed the Sub-Committee that there were several internal 
CCTV cameras and that One Stop Stores Limited had robust policies in place 
on age restricted sales and due diligence procedures to prevent these.   
 
Sarah Marklew, Trading Law Manager responded to Members’ questions in 
respect of the Stay Safe by Using Staff Safe information that had been 
provided with the application. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. S. Peters spoke, as a resident and on 
behalf of Wythall Residents Association.  He informed the Sub-Committee that 
concerns had been raised with regard to alcohol being sold during the stores 
trading hours and residents felt that the extended hours would exacerbate 
anti-social behaviour that was already an issue in the area. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 
• The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003 
• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 
• The Report presented by the Technical Officer for Licensing 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6th November 2012 

- 3 - 

• The application and representations made by the Applicant’s legal 
representative. 

• The relevant representations made in writing and the oral 
representation at the hearing by Mr. S. Peters on his own behalf and on 
behalf of Wythall Residents Association. 

 
RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence relating to One Stop 
Stores Limited as set out in the Operating Schedule, be granted. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 
• The Sub-Committee had considered the written and oral representations 
made by the Applicant’s legal representative. 

 

• The Sub-Committee had considered the written representations received 
and had had regard to the oral representation made by Mr. S. Peters 
during the Hearing. 

 
• The Sub-Committee noted the objection specifically related to crime and 
disorder but did not consider that any evidence to support the objection 
had been forthcoming. 

 
• The Sub-Committee noted that no objections had been raised by any of 
the Responsible Authorities and that the police had not agreed with the 
suggestion that the area was a “hot spot” for crime and disorder.  

 
• The Sub-Committee did not consider that the hours sought breached the 
licensing objectives.  

    
The following legal advice was given: 
 

• that the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration; 
• that the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the representations which 
promote the four licensing objectives; and 

• that the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly relevant 
to the premises. 

 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision 
must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written confirmation of the 
decision was received by the Applicant. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.06 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


